acquisition of the remaining approximately 30% equity interest in Guangzhou Euro Asia

(the “30% Acquisition”) might have affected the historical financial information in respect

of the Group as if the 30% Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2020 for the

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in conjunction with

the financial information contained in this circular and the accountants’ reports on the Guangzhou

Euro Asia (the “Target”) as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group has been prepared by the Directors

of the Company for illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give

a true picture of the financial position of the Group as at the specified dates, where applicable, or any

future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

− III-1 −

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
GROUP (CONTINUED)

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group

The Group
Pro Forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group

Note 1 Note 2

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 123,611 123,611

Right-of-use assets 60,630 60,630

Deferred tax assets 3,001 3,001

Non-current prepayments 18,081 18,081

Total non-current assets 205,323 205,323

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 58,498 58,498

Trade and bills receivables 90,529 90,529

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 13,654 13,654

Pledged bank deposits 3,625 3,625

Cash and cash equivalents 100,940 100,940

Total current assets 267,246 267,246

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 51,464 51,464

Other payables and accruals 55,879 120,000 175,879

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 38,491 38,491

Tax payable 9,750 9,750

Deferred income 219 219

Total current liabilities 155,803 120,000 275,803

NET CURRENT ASSETS 111,443 (120,000) (8,557)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 316,766 (120,000) 196,766

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

− III-2 −

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
GROUP (CONTINUED)

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group
(continued)

The Group
Pro Forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group

Note 1 Note 2

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 4,173 4,173

Deferred tax liabilities 2,588 2,588

Deferred income 1,645 1,645

Total non-current liabilities 8,406 8,406

NET ASSETS 308,360 (120,000) 188,360

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 2,335 2,335

Reserves 295,119 (109,027) 186,092

297,454 188,427

Non-controlling interests 10,906 (10,973) (67)

Total equity 308,360 (120,000) 188,360

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the

six months ended 30 June 2020.

2. The adjustment represents the effect of the transfer of the minority interest of HK$10,973,000 to equity

attributable to owners of the Company. The difference between the consideration and the minority interest is

adjusted in equity attributable to owners of the Company.

3. No adjustment has been made to reflect the transaction costs relating to the 30% Acquisition since the Directors